On August 20, 2025, the Board approved amendments to the existing share repurchase program adopted in August 2024,
extending the program for a 12-month period through August 28, 2026 and authorizing repurchases of up to US$250
million of the Company’s shares (including ADSs) during the extended 12-month period.

KANZHUN LIMITED50

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

20. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS
The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ
in certain respects from International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The effects of material differences
between the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRS
are as follows:

Unaudited condensed
 consolidated balance
 sheets (extract)

As of December 31, 2024

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP

IFRS adjustments Amounts as
reported

under IFRS

Share-based
 compensation

Operating
 leases

Long-term
 investments

Preferred
 shares

Listing
 expenses

Note (i) Note (ii) Note (iii) Note (iv) Note (v)
(RMB in thousands)

Right-of-use assets, net 302,856 – (8,766) – – – 294,090

Total assets 19,310,672 – (8,766) – – – 19,301,906

Additional paid-in capital 16,234,535 501,918 – – 28,098,509 22,592 44,857,554
Accumulated other
 comprehensive income 1,054,562 – – (18,351) 1,246,796 – 2,283,007
Accumulated deficit (917,640) (501,918) (8,766) 18,351 (29,345,305) (22,592) (30,777,870)

Total shareholders’ equity 14,962,820 – (8,766) – – – 14,954,054

Unaudited condensed
 consolidated balance
 sheets (extract)

As of June 30, 2025

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP

IFRS adjustments Amounts as
reported

under IFRS

Share-based
compensation

Operating
leases

Long-term
investments

Preferred
shares

Listing
expenses

Note (i) Note (ii) Note (iii) Note (iv) Note (v)
(RMB in thousands)

Right-of-use assets, net 194,529 – (7,953) – – – 186,576

Total assets 21,183,955 – (7,953) – – – 21,176,002

Additional paid-in capital 16,103,944 395,987 – – 28,098,509 22,592 44,621,032
Accumulated other
 comprehensive income 1,036,763 – – (42,144) 1,246,796 – 2,241,415
Retained earnings/
 (Accumulated deficit) 316,892 (395,987) (7,953) 42,144 (29,345,305) (22,592) (29,412,801)

Total shareholders’ equity 16,836,963 – (7,953) – – – 16,829,010

INTERIM REPORT  2025 51

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

20. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended June 30, 2024

Unaudited condensed consolidated
 statements of comprehensive
 income (extract)

Amounts as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP

IFRS adjustments
Amounts as

reported
under
IFRS

Share-based
compensation

Operating
leases

Note (i) Note (ii)
(RMB in thousands)

Cost of revenues (611,971) 3,458 929 (607,584)
Sales and marketing expenses (1,124,439) (19,796) 2,941 (1,141,294)
Research and development expenses (911,298) (16,098) 1,464 (925,932)
General and administrative expenses (531,682) (13,937) 933 (544,686)
Interest and investment income, net 309,870 – (7,307) 302,563

Net income 658,974 (46,373) (1,040) 611,561

For the six months ended June 30, 2025

Unaudited condensed consolidated
 statements of comprehensive
 income (extract)

Amounts as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP

IFRS adjustments
Amounts as

reported
under
IFRS

Share-based
compensation

Operating
leases

Long-term
investments

Note (i) Note (ii) Note (iii)
(RMB in thousands)

Cost of revenues (618,265) 2,802 656 – (614,807)
Sales and marketing expenses (911,100) 26,942 2,267 – (881,891)
Research and development expenses (839,614) 31,137 878 – (807,599)
General and administrative expenses (576,485) 45,050 601 – (530,834)
Other operating income, net 10,740 – 2,146 – 12,886
Interest and investment income, net 306,461 – (5,735) 29,741 330,467
Income tax expenses (173,065) – – (5,948) (179,013)

Net income 1,223,268 105,931 813 23,793 1,353,805

Other comprehensive income
Unrealized gains on available-for-sale
 investments 23,793 – – (23,793) –

KANZHUN LIMITED52

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

20. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)
Notes:

(i) Share-based compensation
For share options and RSUs granted with service conditions, share-based compensation expenses were recognized over the
requisite service period using straight-line method under U.S. GAAP while the graded vesting method must be applied under
IFRS.

Additionally, under U.S. GAAP, it is allowed to make an entity-wide accounting policy election to account for forfeitures